daa plc (the "owner") requires all non-news, commercial filming crews to sign and return this Location Agreement to alexandra.mccabe@daa.ie prior to conducting any filming at Dublin Airport. No filming can take place at Dublin Airport until the owner has confirmed to the film crew that it has received a signed copy of the Location Agreement from it and that the owner has approved and accepted.

- 1. The owner is the sole legal owner of Dublin Airport (the "property") and has the right, power and authority to grant the rights granted hereunder.
- 2. Permission to film in connection with [insert programme name] (the "project") is granted to [insert production company name] (the "company") for a specific, publicly accessible area of the property:
 - a. [Insert area of the property where filming will take place]
 - b. [Insert Day and Date xx/xx/xx]
 - c. [Time xx.xx to xx.xx]
 - d. [Driving will occur during filming at property] [Delete as appropriate]
- 3. If it is necessary to film on any other occasion(s) in relation the project, the date(s) for return shall be the subject of good faith negotiations between the owner and the company.
- 4. The owner retains the absolute right to review any footage (which includes, film, photographs and/or recordings) that is obtained at the property. The company will, if requested by the owner, delete any footage obtained at the property and not use it in the project. Should the company wish to use any footage for any purpose outside of the project, the company must obtain prior written consent to do so from the owner.
- 5. The company shall indemnify and hold harmless the owner against any and all losses (including any damage to the owner's property) or claims suffered by the owner arising out of or in connection with (a) filming at the property; and/or (b) the project.
- 6. The company will maintain the insurances as set out in Schedule A for the duration of filming at the property and will provide evidence of such insurance whenever required by the owner. The company acknowledges and agrees that enhanced insurance policies (as indicated in Schedule A) are required if filming takes place airside or if driving forms part of the filming at the property.
- 7. The company, while filming at the property, will comply with the Airport Bye Laws 2014. Additionally, the company will comply with any regulatory or security requirements as notified by the owner to it from time to time including:
 - a. any requirements imposed by the Airport Police; and



- any regulatory requirements or directions to which the owner is subject including but not limited to those required by An Gardaí Siochana, the Commission for Aviation Regulation and/or the Department of Transport, Tourism and Sport.
- 8. The company warrants that it will always respect the privacy of all individuals using the property whilst filming and will comply with GDPR and the Data Protection Act, 2018 in this regard. Furthermore, the company will indemnify daa against any and all claims or fines which may be brought as a result of a breach of GDPR and/or the Data Protection Act, 2018 in connection with the project.
- 9. The owner may at its sole discretion and without further liability to the company, immediately terminate this Location Agreement and in such event, the company must immediately stop filming at the property.
- 10. This Location Agreement shall be governed by and constructed in accordance with the laws of Ireland, and parties hereto agree to submit to the exclusive jurisdictions of the courts of Ireland.
- 11. This Location Agreement can be executed in counterparts.



Schedule A Insurance requirements

Insurance Type	Minimum limit of Liability
Employers Liability –	€13 Million
Mandatory Requirement	
Public Liability - Mandatory	
<u>Requirement</u>	
Airside	€127 Million where company accesses airside at any time
	€13Million where company accesses airside but does not have ramp access
Landside	€6.5Million where company has no ramp or airside access
Motor Insurance only required where filming requires driving at the Airport	Must be unlimited liability for bodily injury
Airside	€127 Million property damage for any vehicle driving airside
Landside	€6.5 Million property damage for vehicles driving landside only

In witness whereof this Location Agreement is executed on the day and year set out on the first page hereof.

FOR OWNER

Name (please print)	
Position (please print)	
Signature	
Date	



FOR COMPANY	
Name (please print)	
Position (please print)	
Signature	
Date	

